generally accepted accounting principles when it became effective for the Company on January 1, 2018. In-depth
reviews of contracts were completed and changes to processes and internal controls to meet the standard’s reporting
and disclosure requirements were implemented.  The Company adopted the standard using the full retrospective
transition method.

As a result of the adoption of this standard, the Company changed the presentation of its non-asset truckload
business from net revenue to gross revenue and changed the method of recognizing that revenue from upon
commencement of the services to over the transit time of the freight as it moves from origin to destination.

The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these condensed
consolidated financial statements.  The below tables reflect the effect of the adoption of this standard on the
previously reported financial data.

46

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet impact:

 As of December 31, 2017   As of December 31, 2016

As

adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of

change
As

adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of

change
 (in thousands)

Accounts receivable .....  $170,278  $ 170,610  $ (332)   $134,926  $ 135,083  $ (157)
Total current assets .....   203,249   203,581   (332)   166,322   166,479   (157)
Total assets .....   967,315   967,647   (332)   800,213   800,370   (157)
Accounts payable .....   57,438   57,717   (279)   45,018   45,149   (131)
Total current liabilities .....   166,926   167,205   (279)   144,813   144,944   (131)
Retained earnings .....   339,500   339,553   (53)   248,371   248,397   (26)
Total stockholders’ equity .....   582,494   582,547   (53)   483,052   483,078   (26)
Total liabilities and stockholders’
   equity .....   967,315   967,647   (332)   800,213   800,370   (157)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Impact:

For the quarter ended

December 31, 2017
For the year ended
December 31, 2017

As

adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of

change
As

adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of

change
 (in thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenue .....  $360,196  $ 353,251  $ 6,945   $1,404,703  $1,378,510  $26,193
Purchased transportation .....   28,185   21,270   6,915   107,702   81,482   26,220
Total operating expenses .....   337,268   330,353   6,915   1,309,993   1,283,773   26,220
Operating income .....   22,928   22,898   30   94,710   94,737   (27)
Net income .....   47,789   47,759   30   91,129   91,156   (27)
Basic Earnings Per Share .....   1.87   1.87   —   3.57   3.57   —
Diluted Earnings Per Share .....   1.82   1.82   —   3.49   3.49   —

 For the year ended December 31, 2016

  As adjusted
As originally

reported
Effect of
change

 (in thousands, except per share data)
Operating revenue ..... $ 1,250,391  $ 1,218,481  $ 31,910
Purchased transportation .....  88,239   56,329   31,910
Total operating expenses .....  1,171,255   1,139,345   31,910
Operating income .....  79,136   79,136   —
Net income .....  48,024   48,024   —
Basic Earnings Per Share .....  1.92   1.92   —
Diluted Earnings Per Share .....  1.87   1.87   —

47

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows impact:

For the year ended
December 31, 2017

For the year ended
December 31, 2016

As

adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of

change
 (in thousands)
Net income .....  $ 91,129  $ 91,156  $ (27)   $ 48,024  $ 48,024  $ —
Changes in operating assets and
   liabilities, net .....   (7,143)   (7,170)   27   2,592   2,592   —
Net cash provided by operating
   activities.....   157,846   157,846   —   146,426   146,426   —
Net decrease in cash and cash
   equivalents.....   3,181   3,181   —   1,415   1,415   —

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In February 2016, the FASB established Topic 842, Leases, by issuing ASU No. 2016-02, which requires
lessees to recognize leases on the balance sheet and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. Topic 842
was subsequently amended by ASU No. 2018-01, Land Easement Practical Expedient for Transition to Topic 842;
ASU No. 2018-10, Codification Improvements to Topic 842, Leases; and ASU No. 2018-11, Targeted
Improvements. The new standard establishes a right-of-use model (ROU) that requires a lessee to recognize a ROU
asset and lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with a term longer than 12 months. Leases will be